

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

LONG LAKE TOWNSHIP,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

TODD MAXON AND HEATHER
MAXON,

Defendant-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 164948

Court of Appeal No. 349230

Grand Traverse CC No. 18-034553-CE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Todd Millar (48819)

901 South Garfield Ave, Suite 200
Traverse City, MI 49686
(231) 929-4878

William Henn (61132)

Andrea Nester (P76879)
32 Market Ave SW, Suite 400
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 551-1611

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

Michael Greenberg*

Robert Frommer*

Trace Mitchell*

Patrick M. Jaicomo (P75705)

901 N. Glebe Rd., Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

*Appearing *Pro Hac Vice*

William G. Burdette (P49174)

13709 SW Bayshore Dr.
Traverse City, MI 49684
(231) 995-9100 Ext. 2

David A. Bieganowski (P55622)

2226 S. Airport Rd. W, Ste. B
Traverse City, MI 49685
(231) 947-6073

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellants

RECEIVED by MSC 9/8/2023 12:40:11 PM

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The drone surveillance was an unreasonable search.....	2
A. The drone surveillance was a search under the intrusion test.	2
B. The drone surveillance was a search under the privacy test.	5
C. The drone surveillance searched the curtilage.	7
D. The Maxons did not consent to drone surveillance.....	10
II. The exclusionary rule applies.....	11
Relief Sought.....	14
Certificate of Service	16
Certificate of Compliance.....	17

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v Hickman County</i> , 700 F3d 845 (CA 6, 2012)	10
<i>California v Ciraolo</i> , 476 US 207; 106 S Ct 1809; 90 L Ed 2d 210 (1986)	5–6
<i>Collins v Virginia</i> , 138 S Ct 1663; 201 L Ed 2d 9 (2018).....	4–5
<i>Davis v United States</i> , 564 US 229; 131 S Ct 2419; 180 L Ed 285 (2011).....	13
<i>Dow Chem Co v United States</i> , 476 US 227; 106 S Ct 1819; 901 L Ed 2d 226 (2011)	9
<i>Florida v Jardines</i> , 569 US 1; 133 S Ct 1409; 185 L Ed 2d 495 (2013).....	2, 5, 9–10
<i>Florida v Jimeno</i> , 500 US 248; 111 S Ct 1801; 114 L Ed 2d 297 (1991)	10
<i>Florida v Riley</i> , 488 US 445; 109 S Ct 693; 102 L Ed 2d 835 (1989)	6
<i>Harlow v Lake Superior Iron Co</i> , 36 Mich 105 (1877).....	3
<i>Herring v United States</i> , 555 US 135; 129 S Ct 695; 172 L Ed 2d 496 (2009)	13
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv v Lopez -Mendoza</i> , 468 US 1032; 104 S Ct 2479; 82 L Ed 2d 778 (1984)	12
<i>Katz v United States</i> , 389 US 347; 88 S Ct 507; 19 L Ed 2d 576 (1967).....	2
<i>Kyllo v United States</i> , 533 US 27; 121 S Ct 2038; 150 L Ed 2d 94 (2001).....	5–7

<i>Lebron v Secretary, Florida Dep't of Children and Families,</i> 710 F3d 1202 (CA 11, 2013)	11
<i>Nat'l Press Photographers Ass'n v McCraw,</i> 504 F Supp 3d 568 (WD Tex, 2020)	4
<i>Pennsylvania Bd of Probation & Parole v Scott,</i> 524 US 357; 118 S Ct 2104; 141 L Ed 2d 344 (1998)	12
<i>People v Goldston,</i> 470 Mich 523; 682 NW2d 479 (2004)	13
<i>People v Mead,</i> 503 Mich 205; 131 NW2d 557 (2019)	10
<i>State v Chute,</i> 908 NW2d 578 (Minn, 2018)	7
<i>TitleMax of Delaware, Inc v Weissman,</i> 24 F4th 230 (CA 3, 2022)	11
<i>United States v Calandra,</i> 414 US 338; 94 S Ct 613; 38 L Ed 2d 561 (1974)	12
<i>United States v Causby,</i> 328 US 256; 66 S Ct 1062; 90 L Ed 1206 (1946)	3
<i>United States v Diehl,</i> 276 F3d 32 (CA 1, 2002)	9
<i>United States v Janis,</i> 428 US 443; 96 S Ct 3021; 49 L Ed 2d 1046 (1976)	13
<i>United States v Jones,</i> 565 US 400; 132 S Ct 945; 181 L Ed 2d 911 (2012)	2–3
<i>United States v Leon,</i> 468 US 897; 104 S Ct 3405; 82 L Ed 2d 677 (1984)	13
<i>United States v Reilly,</i> 76 F3d 1271 (CA 2, 1996)	10
<i>United States v Wells,</i> 648 F3d 671 (CA 8, 2011)	9

Statutes

MCL 259.311..... 4
